H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1** day of-April, 2017
BETWEEN:
NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
Hornepayne Community Hospital (the “Hospital™)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties™) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA™);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has been
extended to March 31, 2017;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a further

twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work toward a new
multi-year hospital service accountability agreement;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this
Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA mean
the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 1



o]
L¥S]

4.0

5.0

6.0

Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each
of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and
the same instrument.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes
all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out

below.

NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

Rick Cooper, Interim Chair Date
And by:

Louise Paquette, Chief Executive Officer Date

Hornepayne Community Hospital

PWJ ,(..L.M /IJLL:«L r&’/( .

Richard Kelly, iha r Date
And by:

~/h—— 4«—4 /ﬂ’)ﬂn/ 3 // 7
Hedther JaremysHerdbe Date

Chief Executive Officer

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 2



Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility #:

Hospital Name:
Hospital Legal Name:

682 |

Hornepayne Community Hospital

Hornepayne Community Hospital

' zuw—zo't

. 1 | i1 Esumated Fundlng A!Iucatlon L
AoLEIEE ; S B TR T TR AR T ;|
Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY il Ers e G
LHIN FUNDING [2]Base "
LHIN Global Allocation (Includes Sec. 3) $4,300,853 ‘
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding $0 ' '
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) $0 e h
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) - $0 {21 IncrementaliOne-Time ' [/
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4 ) $0 $0
Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) ($419) $0
Sub-Total LHIN Funding $4,300,434 $0
'] | NON-LHIN FUNDING R T
i [3] Cancer Care Ontario and the Ontario Renal Network $1,500 Sk g i,
] Recoveries and Misc. Revenue {2 $425,000 .{,—,.
Amortization of Grants/Donations Equipment 3 $63,000 : g5
1| OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors i $90,000 g
“} | Differential & Copayment Revenue i $335,000 Vs fid
o Sub-Total Non-LHIN Funding $914,500 S
| | Total 16/17 Estimated Funding Allocation (All Sources) 1| ss.214934 | $0
|| Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures ‘1 Volume ~ [41Aliocation | |-
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement ;,-. 0 $0 5
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement : 0 $0 :
] ] Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement E 0 $0 b
-1 Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement 0 $0 r
1 | Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture 0 $0
1| Knee Arthroscopy 0 $0 3':_
=] | Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement 0 $0
F: Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement ) 0 $0
:; Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) 0 $0
E}: 1 Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0 ‘
*t ] Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0 &
‘ Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure £ 0 $0
m‘g’f Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage 0 $0 o
E‘ Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified 5 0 $0 A
| | Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) : 0 $0 ¥
41 Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway 0 $0 r_
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease 0 $0
| | Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery 0 $0 'I':
| | Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) 0 $0
: Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy 0 $0 3
14| Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 0 $0 2
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia 0 $0
,. Non-Routine and Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery i. 0 $0 Y
53 \

0

| Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Funding I )

o
i




Hosp'itaI Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018

Facility # | 682 |

Hospital Name: Hornepayne Community Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Hornepayne Community Hospital

2017-2018 Schedule A Funding Allocation

T |

T A T
o LA
A g

IR

o iR i,
Tt i

E L

E LRy s e
o e R O

T
R

s
E s

e

- - - : : =
Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services {"WTS"} ] [2] Base
General Surgery s $0 bty '
Pediatric Surgery $0 i
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 Ve
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) ¢ $0 o
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) ' $0 r
Computed Tomography (CT) $0 ‘
Other WTS Funding $0
Other WTS Funding $0 RS
Other WTS Funding $0 B
Other WTS Funding $0 &
Other WTS Funding i $0 ;w
Other WTS Funding | $0 | .";':,'

Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding % $0 4 |
Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services ("PPS") [21Base . [aincromentaroOfe-Time | |
Cardiac Surgery — $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services i $0 $0 5
Organ Transplantation , $0 $0 5,
Neurosciences > $0 $0 s
Bariatric Services : $0 $0 $
Regional Trauma i $0 $0

Sub—TotaI Provincial Prlonty Program Services Fundmg 2 $0 $0
Section 5: Other Non-HSFR " [2]Base [2} IncrementaliOpe-Time | |
LHIN One-time payments $0 $0
MOH One-time payments $0 $0 By
LHIN/MOH Recoveries : ($419) '
Other Revenue from MOHLTC ; $0 >
Paymaster . $0 APt

Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding 1 ($419) $0

Section 6: Other Fundmg 3 _
(info. Only. Funding is already included in Sections 14 above) ; [21Base ' .  z}incrementaone-Time'} | -
Grant in Lieu of Taxes (Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1) $0 $0
[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding (Inc. in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4) . $0 $0
$0 !

Sub-Total Other Funding

7

$0

* Targets for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2]) Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3) Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes

of the BOND poiicy,

P Eore T B PaRIL T
o b L :- Vi »-,..j\-._J-‘:;‘. 'r-r}-t‘.:f’—’ " “‘C'& e e

LV .a'i_{’;"r;hh Sk




8102 Iudy Q¢

1eaA [eosiy
8LOZ-2L0Z R R R . o " joday s991Mag aBenbuE Yousiy *
ajeq and : O S R R _ o ; Hoasy ._w ..E,...._w
glog aunr Qg les A |Bosi4
81022107 USLWIaJe]S [eloueyl ipny *
s)egona : 3 9}e3s [eloueuiy pajipny *¢
glL0g aunr Qg pu3z Jes )
gLoz sunr L LE yatew oy Lo Aenuepr — 0

gL0z fueniged 20

L€ Jaquiada( 0} |0 1890100 — €O

102 18quiBAoN L0

0€ Jaquaidag 0} L Judy = 20

wowmwn.wwmum_ S f5 AiessaooN se Buipoday [ejuswelddng pue spoday NS Ewtm_:c [e31dsoH “Z
810z e L€ LE yatep oy Lo Aenuer -y

gLozg Auenuer g

L€ Jaqwaoaq 0y L0 J8qojo0 ~ €0

2102 1890120 1€

0€ Jaquisydag 0} 10 [udy ~ 2D b

8102-L10C

aauejeq jelil SIN “L

S N U R

TR T et e T e ST L # i

sjuawalinbay buiuoday :g anpayss 8L0Z-2L02

|eydsoH Alunwwo? suAedsuioH

:owep |eba |eydsoH

|eydsoH Ajlunwiwio) suAedauloH

‘awepN |endsoH

_ 289

# Ayjoeq

8102-L102 Siuswaalby Ajijiqejunoddy adiAlag [eydsoH




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility # | 682 |
Hospital Name: Hornepayne Community Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: Hornepayne Community Hospital
Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

2017-2018 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators
e MZ,; ’ﬁ'j;"?— ,F’"’" B

e ' iy o -
e R R IR

: lPartI PATIENT EXPERIENCE Access, Effective, Safe, Person Centered 5:,
Performance .}

*Performance Indicators Measuroment  Performance Target  Standard B

2017-2018 2017-2018 :“

80th Percentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Complex Patients Hours 8.0 <=8.8 :“

80th percentile ED Length of Stay for Minor/Uncomplicated Patients Hours 4.0 <=4.4 :

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Hip Replacements Percent NIA C

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Knee Replacements Percent N/A ‘:'

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for MRI Percent N/A J

3

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for CT Scans Percent NIA \

'

Readmissions to Own Facility within 30 days for selected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Percent 15.5% <= 0.171 q,

Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate 0.00 ‘

&

Explanatory Indicators e i

3 Percent of Stroke/TIA Patients Admitted to a Stroke Unit During Their Inpatient Stay Percent i
" Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio (HSMR) Ratio ?}u
51| Rate of Ventiator-Associated Preumonia Rate :”
5 e i
3 Central Line Infection Rate Rate r‘:,_

Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicilin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate i\

Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery Percenlage :ff

*, Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access largets for Cancer Surgery Percentage E*n

::;' Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Cataract Surgery Percentage 3:

< B |5;
i I SR S R s ‘3'1;“‘*"‘\? AT -"t'-"w_.,_sgﬁf;:uns;r? :'.'-‘v'm.a




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility # | 682 |
Hospital Name: Hornepayne Community Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: Hornepayne Community Hospital

Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

2017-2018 Schedule c1 Performance Indicators

*Performance Indicators Mo PerfomancaTatget - Standard .. ,
2017-2018 2017-2018 ];;
Current Ratio (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Ratio 2.00 >=18 ‘H
Total Margin (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Percentage 0.00% >=0% :
Explanatory Indicators Wanstenont
Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage ;‘
Adjusted Working Funds/ Total Revenue % Percentage {

Wﬁs‘«mﬁwymm :

] _rPart Il - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE Inlegratlon Commumty Engagcmont eHealth . :
e 2 oy Performance %,
- sasuremi vi
*Performance Indicators gt - eontpby {uet ;- (Ranoad 0
2017-2018 2017-2018 :::‘\
Alernate Level of Care (ALC) Rate Percenlage l I 12.70% | I <=13.97% :P;‘L
‘t‘:
Explanatory Indicators g e )
-:_L"
Percentage of Acute Atternate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage i;
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodology h,
Updated) Percentage ﬁ:
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodology &
Percentage F
| Updated) i
£ Wf&’a‘ A LR T o L R e t-r.x.‘h-t‘“'?h:h#n
IPart IV LHIN Speclrc Indlcators and Performance targets: See Schadula (:3
Targets for future years of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process.
{"Refer to 2017-2018 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018

Facility # [ 682

Hospital Name: Hornepayne Community Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Hornepayne Community Hospital

2017-2018 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Y I e S e e AR

TR P Performance Target Performance Standard
2017-2018 2017-2018
|Clinical Activity and Patient Services
Ambulatory Care Visits 5,000 >= 3,750 and <= 6,250
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days 0
Day Surgery Weighted Cases 0
Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Patient Days 4,380 >=3,723 and <= 5,037
Emergency Department Weighted Cases 0 -
Emergency Department and Urgent Care Visits 2,000 >= 1,800 and <= 2,200
Inpatient Mental Health Patient Days 0
Acute Rehabilitation Patient Days Patient Days 0
Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 200 >= 150 and <= 250

T A e

TR A




